

# City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 000711 **Version:** 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 9/6/2000 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 9/22/2000

Effective date:

Title: Resolution relative to application, acceptance and funding of the MBCAP Well Women Health

Initiative Grant. (Health Department)

Sponsors: CHAIR

Indexes: HEALTH CARE, STATE GRANTS

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
9/6/2000	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
9/8/2000	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
9/14/2000	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
9/22/2000	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	17:0
10/3/2000	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

000711 Original

#### The Chair

Resolution relative to application, acceptance and funding of the MBCAP Well Women Health Initiative Grant. (Health Department)

This resolution authorizes the Health Department to apply for, accept and fund the MBCAP Well Women Health Initiative Grant project from the State of Wisconsin Division of Health and Family Services in the amount of \$65,692 provided by the grantor. The purpose of the project is to expand the scope of the Wisconsin Women's Cancer Control Program beyond its current focus of breast and cervical cancer screening to include health promotion and risk reduction for cardiovascular disease, osteoporosis, diabetes, mental illness and domestic violence.

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee appears to be eligible for grant funds from the State of Wisconsin Division of Health and Family Services to expand the scope of the Wisconsin Women's Cancer Control Program beyond its current focus of breast and cervical cancer screening to include health promotion and risk reduction for cardiovascular disease, osteoporosis, diabetes, mental illness and domestic violence; and

Whereas, The operation of this grant project from 07/01/00 to 12/31/00 would cost \$65,692 provided by the grantor; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that application to the State of Wisconsin Division of Health and Family Services is authorized and the Health Department shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Common Council File 940843 (Grant Ordinance); and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to commit funds within the Project/Grant parent account of the 2000 Special Revenue Accounts-Grant and Aid Projects,

### File #: 000711, Version: 0

the following amount for the project titled MBCAP - Well Women Health Initiative:

Project/Grant GR0000000000

Fund 0150
Org 9990
Program 0001

Budget Year 0000

Subclass R999 Account 000600

Project Grantor Share

Amount \$65,692

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted to the Health Department which is authorized to:

- 1. Expend from the amount appropriated sums for specified purposes as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date;
- 2. Expend from the 2000 grant budget funds for items of equipment as may be deemed necessary for the effective operation of the program;
- 3. Expend from the 2000 grant budget funds for training and out-of-town travel by departmental staff;
- 4. Expend from the 2000 grant budget funds for contracts and leases as required by the program.

Health Department jn 08-22-00 WELLRES